
Shrum

Henry Shrum

and

Descendants

Mrs. Norma Joyce Shrum

1308 Scout Rd.

Hixon, TN 37343



Married 3/7/1797

Lincoln Co, NC

Married 3/21/1840

Washington Co.. MO

HENRY SHRUM 1775

SUSANNAH DUDRO (TOTHEROW) 1777

MARTHA DEAVAULT

MOSES 11/01/1805 DIED AFTER 1850 Married Mary Parson

LEVI

JOHN

JONAS

PHILELA

1810

1798 DIED 1883

1803 DIED 1870

1812

Married Nancy Webb

Married (1) Margaret Webb

(2) Letitia Spraule Copeland

' Married (1) Martha (KY)
(2) Martha (MO)

Married William Thurman in TN

Henry listed in 1830 census of Bledsoe Co., TN. page 270 land grant records in

Nashville, Tn. Henry Shrum Land grant #982-100 acres in Bledsoe Co.

His wife had died and he went back to Missouri and married Martha. He is listed in the

1850 census in Reynolds Co. Mo age 88
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/£^«^£/i>#**--Vl2*-^'r



MOSES SHRUM 11#1/1805 - AFTER 1850

Mairiedl824 MARY PARSON • U0

MARTHA 8/14/1828-6/30/1910 Married Chmlm-Foster /B.I 828 England

ELIZABETH 1832

KATHERINE IS31 CALLED aunt Kate Never married

JOHN F. 1S33 DIED AFTER 1910 Married Efesfeetfe Jane Johnson

MOSES J. 10/18/1842 DIED 4/18/1922 Married Eliza Meeks

SARAH 1835

SUSAN ELIZABETH 1847-3/9/1921 Married SanrueuR. Rust Born 1836

MARY ANN 1841 Married BiliBuras Bom 1841

FOSTER FALLS got its name from CHARLIE AND MARTHA FOSTER

MOSES SHRUM got a land grant in Bledsoe Co., TN Book C, Page 486 in

NASHVILLE, May 25, 1830

MOSES in 1850 Census of Marion Co. Tn. Page 907 dated I l/Oi/1850

Moses. Jr. son Elijah served four terms as Sheriff of Gnmdy County



James

Moses

Calvin

Adline

Margaret Myrtus

Isom

John Volley

Frances Marion

Mary

Martha Katherine

Elizabeth (Lizzie)

Richard

Rebecca

Joe David

1859

1860/6/11/1922

1864

1866

1868-1956

1870

1871

9/13/1872-1957

1873

10/16/1874

1875/76

1878-11/1961

1882

8/15/1881-4/18/1965

JOHN SHRUM 1833/AFTER 1910

ELIZABETH JANE JOHNSON 1840 Marion Co.

Married Sherilda Jane Simpson

Married Sarah Bell Brown

Married Sam Cox

Married Mattie Crist

Married MaryAnderson

Married Nancy Adeline Caldwell

Married Marion Layne

Married Abraham Layne

Married Atlas Hamilton

Married Annabell Meeks

Married Bessie Almany

JOHN SHRUM Owned a lot land, John's Ridge, Pryor Ridge, etc.

He served in the Southern Army in the Civil War.

John and Jane are both buried in Burns Cemetery in Grundy Co.
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Married 4/13/1884

Marion Co., Tn.

MOSES SHRUM 9/1860 -

SHERILDA JANE SIMPSON 12/11/1869 - 4/17/1943

■fit

Minnie Shrum

Mary Shrum

Maudie Shrum

James Shrura

Virgie Shrum

Waldon Shrum

Andrew Shrum

Veola Shrum

Joe Shrum

4/1888

1/1/1894

11/1895

5/1899

1904- 8/28/1989

6/25/1905 - 9/13/1936

9/13/1906 - 8/16/1987

2/18/1909 - 12/1/1938

Married Bill Oliver

Married Eldridge Burnett

Married Tom Melton

Harried Rosia Tate

Married - Marion Sweeton

Harried Monroe Roberts

Married - Cora Gibbs

Married - Mabel Nolan

Married Delia Mae Gibbs 1/16/1913

Married

Married

- Melvin Argo

- Arvid Gibbs

Married Grace Dishroon

Moses and Sherilda buried at Clouse Hill Cemetery, Tracy City, Tn.

Note: The month and day of Moses death was incorrect as passed

down in bible. In 2001 I found his obituary with correct date

of death.

■ •■■ • '.I • ■



MARION COUNTY MARRIAGES
I'h Co

Date Name & Age Birthplace

3-14-1884

3-3-1884

4-9-1884

4-19-1884

4-19-1884

4-5-1884

4-10-1884

1-24-1884

3-24-1884

4-3-1884

1-7-1883

4-30-1884

5-18-1884

4-13-1884

5-4-1884

17-1883

W M Mason 21

Hellen Tates? 16

J D Defur 30

S E Williams 30

George Vandman 33

Sarah Ellice 17

Stephen Newsom no age

Mary Manning 21

Dock Starling 21

Tennie Arledge 17

J W O'Neal no age

Amanda Colwe11 no age

J V Edwards 41

Triphrina? Wesmorland

K W Me Alston 20

Josie Wilcox 17

unknown

Campbell Co Tn

unknown

Marion Co Tn

unknown

Marion Co Tn

Marion Co Tn

Dade Co Ga

Marion Co Tn

Marion Co Tn

Dade Co Ga

Marion Co Tn

Knox Co Ohio

23 Marion Co Tn

Georgia

Nashville Tn

G W Smith 34 no known

Elizabeth Choat no age "

Jacob Teaters 56

Rachel Templeton 53

Columbus parton 21

Janney Giliiam no age

Morris Henders col no

Miss M Ward " "

Carter Brown Col no

margaret Craighead "

Moses Shrum 23

Miss S J Simpson 14

James Ray. no age

Martha Gray "

Wesley Lane 20

Louisa Gilley 21

Marion co Tn

Sequatchie Co Tn

Franklin Co Tn

age not listed

age not listed

Tracy City Tn

Marion Co Tn

not listed

Grundy Co Tn



' DESCENDANTS OF ANDREW JACKSON AND DELLA SHRUM

(1) Mary Ellen Shrum & Paul Curtis:

David married Betty and one son Jonathan Curtis

David married Jeanne and one son Allen.

Paul Wayne married Tommie Fairbanks:

One Daughter Stephanie

One Son Blake.

(2) Andrew Shrum, Jr. & Joyce Shrum:

One Daughter Deborah Jean (Debbie) Harried Bobby Yarbrough (1) Son Joshua

Harried Donnie Rains (2) Son William

One Son: Hark Andrew married Michelle Kyker' (3*) Daughter - Jordan ~$o>J luke

(3) Peggy Ruth Shrum & George Deakins:

Daughter Cynthia Diane (Cindy) Harried George Aslinger - Son George and Son Phillip

Daughter Pamela Elaine (Pam) Harried Hark Zumbrun - Son Drew

(4) Betty Jean & Harold Ball - No Children.



/

1193 SHRUM HISTORY IN GRUNDY

COUNTY

The earliest Shrum listed in our area was

Henry Shrum. Henry feft Lincoln Co. NC, after
the death of his mother in 1609. He got a land

grant #982 of 100 acres In Bledsoe County, TN
and was still there in the 1830 census. He had

4 sons and one daughter. Moses Shrum his son

married Mary Parson in 1824 and also had a

land grant in Bledsoe County, TN. By 1850

Moses had moved to Marion Co., TN. Census

1850, page 907. Moses and Mary had 2 sons
and 6 daughters. His son John F. Shrum mar
ried Jane Johnson of Marion County, TN They
had 8 sons and 6 daughters. John owned a tot

of land, John's Ridge, and Pryor Ridge John
was also in the Civil War. John and Jane are

buried In Bums Cemetery in White City, TN.
John's second son Moses Shrum 9/1860 -

6/11/1922 married Sherilda Jane Simpson
(12/11/1869 - 4/17/1943) in Marion County
4/13/1884. They lived in Qrundy County -
douse Hill Community.

John's sister. Martha Shrum 8/14/1828 -
6/30/1910 married Charles Foster bom in

England. They owned land in Marion County,

Sherilda Slmm, wtfe ofMoses Shwm 1869-1943

and that is where Foster Falls got its name.

Their children were Francis, Mary Jane.
Martha, Robert, Ellen, Sarah and Elizabeth.

Charles Foster kept a diary and the last entry
was 7/1865. Much has been written about this

family.
Moses Shrum and Sherilda had 4 sons and

5 daughters. Minnie Shrum 4/1888 married Bill
Oliver, Mary Shrum 1/1/1894 married Eldridge
Burnett, Maudie Shrum 11/1895 married Tom
Metton, James Shrum 5/1889 married Rosie

Tate, Virgle Shrum married 1. Marion Sweeton
2 Monroe Roberts, Waldon Shrum 1904 -
8/28/1989 married 1. Cora Gibbs, 2 Mabel
Nolan, Andrew Jackson Shrum 6/25/1905 -
9/13/1936 married Delia Mae Gibbs, Veola

Shrum 9/13/1906 - 8/16/1987 married 1. MeMn
Argo, 2 An/id Gfcbs, Joe Shrum 2/18/1909 -
12/1/1988 married Grace Dishroon. Moses and

Sheritda are buried at Clouse Hill Cemetery,

Tracy City, TN.

Andrew Jackson Shrum married Delia Mae
Gibbs (1/16/1913-9/23/1979) On 6/13/1927 in
Grundy Co. TN. They had 5 children: Mary

Ellen 10/17/1927-1/13/1953 married Paul
Curtis and 2 children, David and Wayne; Moses

4/28/1929 died at birth; Andrew Junior
12/27/1930 married Norma Joyce Nix and 2

children Debbie and Mark; Peggy Ruth

5/20/1934 married George Deakins and 2 chil
dren, Cindy and Pam; Betty Jean 4/7/1936 mar

ried Harold Ball, no children.

Andrew Jackson Shrum worked at the
Palmer Mine for the Consolidated Coal

Company. He died young at age 31 with prob
lems caused by coal dust Delia lived in the

company house and raised four children. When
the last child was grown the family moved to
Hamilton Co. Chattanooga, TN.

Andrew Jackson Shrum buried by his par

ents at Clouse HHI Cemetery. Delia Mae buried
at Hamilton Memorial Gardens, Chattanooga,
TN. There are still many Shrums in PA, North

Carolina, Missouri, and TN. And they are all

descendants of Jonarm Jacob and Anna Maria
Shrum and their sons who came to America in
1738 from Watdmohr, Germany, and settled in

York, PA. to payoff their indenture for passage.
Subm&ted by: Noma Joyce Shrwn. 1308 Scout Rd.,
Hixson.JN 37343

/fly



1194 ANDREWAND JOYCE SHRUM

FAMILY

I was bom on March 15, 1934, in Grundy

County to Luther G. Nix 3-8-1907/5-25-1963
and Nina Mae Byars Nix 5-9-1914.
My father grew up in Florence and

Birmingham, AL, the oldest son of William

Henry 8-6-1879/1-3-1948 and Mattie Kllbum

Debbie, Joyce. Andmw. & MsukStuum. 1978

Nix 3-16-1885/12-16-1957. He had 1 sister
Ethel Mae Nix 12-14-1910/1-13-1977 married
Don Walker 9 children Don, Jr.,1929, David

1931, George 1934, James, Robert 1937.
Charles, Benny Flay 1941, Barbara 1942, Gail.
One brother George Daniel Nix 1-31-1913/11-
2-1995 married Evelyn Shell 3 children Jack li

as?

29-1936, Sylvia 4-11-1939, Juanita 11-3-1945.

Luther Nix and Nina Mae Byars were mar

ried 11-14-1932, Nina Mae was the youngest of

9 children bom to J. Lambirth Byars and Minda

Teague Byars. Luther and Nina Mae had 5 chil

dren, Norma Joyce 3-15-1934 married Andrew

Shrum 2 children Deborah Jean and Mark

Andrew, Luther Wayne 2-24-1937 married 1

Sandra Moore, 2 Juanita Gould, 3 Frances

Curtis 3 children Ricky, Troy, Danny. Dessie

Loris 10-8-1939 married Royd Meeks 2 chil

dren Norman, Rhonda, Henry Joel 3-3-1943

married Louise Smartt 3 children James,
DeWayne, Jason, George Ray 9-16-1945 mar

ried Irmgard Leitch 3 children Darian, Trina,

Ursula,

I attended Shook School and Grundy County
High School graduating in 1952. I left Grundy

Co. and moved to Hamilton Co., Chattanooga,
TN.

On 12-14-1956 I married Andrew Junior
Shrum 12-27-1930 of Grundy Co., son of
Andrew Jackson Shrum 6-25-1905/9-13-1936
and Delia Mae Gtbbs Shrum 1-16-1913/8-23-
1979. He has 2 sisters Peggy Ruth 5-20-1934

married George Deakins 2 children Cindy and

Pam, Betty Jean 4-7-1936 married Harold Ball-
no children.

I worked in several offices in Chattanooga
and retired after 20 years as Bookkeeper for
Chattanooga Housing Authority. Andrew

worked for 34 years as head of maintenance for
Girls1 Preparatory School. We both retired in
1995.

We have 2 children Deborah Jean (Debbie)
11-19-1959 married 1 Bobby Yarbrough 2
Donald Rains. Debbie has 2 children Joshua
Yarbrough 8-22-1986 and Donald William (Will)
Rains 2-15-1992. Mark Andrew 10-4-1964 mar
ried Michelle Kyker 2 children Jordan Abigale
12-16-1994 and Luke Andrew 7-22-1998.
We have been members of Hixson United

Methodist Church and Sam McConnell Sunday
School Class for 42 years, I went back to work
part time in 1997 at the International Towing
Museum and really enjoy meeting new people
every day.
Submitted by: Joyce Shrum
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Ancestors ofAndrew Jackson Shrum

Generation No. I

L Andrew Jackson Shrunk-2, bom June 25,1905 in, Grundy, Tennessee5;

died September 13,1936 in „ Tennessee. He was the son of2. Moses Shrum

and 3. Serilda Jane &ffl£s He married (1) Delia Mae Gibbs June 13,1927 in „
Tennessee. She was bom January 16,1913 in „ Tennessee*, and died August 23,

1979 in Middle Valley, Hamilton, Tennessee*.

More About Andrew Jackson Shrum:

Burial: September 1936, Clouse Hill Cemetery, Tracy City, Tennessee

Residence: January 1920, Hill Road, Grundy County, Tennessee

More About Delia Mae Gibbs:

Burial: August 1979, Hamilton Memorial Gardens, Chattanooga, Tennessee

Residence: August 1979, Hixson, Tennessee 37343

Social Security Number: SSN 409-44-9974 issued in Tennessee

More About Andrew Shrum and Delia Gibbs:

Marriage: June 13,1927, „ Tennessee

Generation No. 2

2. Moses Shrum5 <* 7, bom June 9,1859 in, Marion, Tennessee; died

, 1922. He was the son of 4. John F. Shrum and 5. Jane Johnson.

He married 3. Serilda Jane Sims April 13,1884 in > Marion, Tennessee.

3. Serilda Jane Staft*9'iAi/, born December 11,l^effra „ Tennessee; died

More About Moses Shrum:

Date born 2: September I860, „ Tennessee

Occupation: 1900, teamster

Residence: January 1920, Hill Road, Grundy County, Tennessee

More About Serilda Jane Sim&W

Name 2: Sherilda Jane Simpson

Date born 2; December 1869, „ Tennessee72

Comment 1: surname "Simpson" came underlined from unidentified descendenl

Residence 1: January 1920, Hill Road, Grundy County, Tennessee

1 August 12,2003
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Residence 2; April 1930, Coalmont Road, Gnmdy County, Tennessee

More About Moses Shram and Serilda Simsa

Marriage: April 13,1884,, Marion, Tennessee

Children ofMoses Shnim and

L Minnie Shrunk, bom April 1888 in „ Tennessee"; married Bill OKver.

ii. Mary Jane Shrunk*7* bom January 1,1894 to „ Tennessee*7'75; married
Eldridge Burnett April 25,1912; born in „ Tennessee.

More About Eldridge Burnett and Mary Shnim:

Marriage: April 25,1912

hi Maudie ShnjmI9>207 born November 30,1895 in„ Tennessee*7'^; died
January 1982; manied Tom Melton.

More About Maudie Shram:

Residence: 1981, Tracy City, Tennessee 37387

Social Security Number: SSN 411-08-5394 issued in Tennessee

iv. James Corbett Shrank24«25, bomMay 22,1897 in „ Tennessee^7; died
September 1977 in Palmer, Gnmdy, Tennessee; married (2) Rosia Ellen

Tate 1919*8; born 1901 in „ Tennessee2*

More About James Coibett Shnim:

Date bom 2: May 1899, „ Tennessee^

Date bom 3: Bet. 1900 - 1901, „ Tennessee30

Residence: April 1930, Palmer Road, Palmer, Tennessee

Social Security Number: SSN 409-05-4616 issued in Tennessee

More About James Shnim and Rosia Tate:
Marriage: 1919*°

v. Virgie Shrum-", bom 190O?*; married (1) Marion Sweeton; married (2)
Monroe Roberts,

vi. Mose Waldon Shmm^^'^, bom November 18,1903 in „

TemesseeW?; died August 28,1989 in „ Tennessee^7; married (1) Cora
Lee Gibbs 1927; bom September 30,1910 in „ Tennessee; married (2)
Mable Nolan Aft. 1930; bom August 22,1912; died December 1978 in
Tracy City, Grundy, Tennessee.

More About Mose Waldon Shrum:

Residence 1: January 1920, Hill Road, Grundy County, Tennessee
Residence 2: April 1930, Coalmont Road, Grundy County, Tennessee
Social Security Number: SSN 410-07-3025 issued in Tennessee

More About Mable Nolan:

2 August 12,2003



08/13/2003 WED 08:50 FAX 775 782 1701 MAXTON MANUFACTURING 1003/016

Social Security Number: SSN 415-50-2317

More About Mose Shram and Mable Nolan:

Marriage: Aft. 1930

vii. Andrew Jackson Shrum, bom June 25,1905 in, Grundy, Tennessee; died

September 13,1936 in „ Tennessee; married Delia Mae Gibbs June 13,

1927 in,, Tennessee,

vin. Veola Shrum^3^ bom September 13,1906^; died August 16,1987;

married (1) MeJvin Argo Abt. 1923; married (2) Amid Gibbs Aft 1928.

A'i
More About Veola Shrum:

Residence: January 1920. Hill Road, Grundy County, Tennessee

More About Amid Gibbs and Veola Shrum:

Marriage: Aft, 1928

ix. Joseph Bailey Shruitf^'4^ bom February 18,1909 in „ Tennessee^5;

died December 1,1988 in Tracy City, Grundy, Tennessee**; married

Grace Dishroon 1928**; bora January 29,1910 in „ Tennessee^7; died

May 1985 inGruetli Laager, Grundy, Tennessee47.

More About Joseph Bailey Shrum:

Residence 1; November 1988, Gruetli Laager, Tennessee 37339

Residence 2: April 1930, Palmer Road, Palmer, Tennessee

Social Security Number: SSN 410-01-8596 issued in Tennessee

More About Grace Dishroon:

Residence: May 1985, Manchester, Tennessee 37349

Social Security Number: SSN 414-72-9533 issued in Tennessee

More About Joseph Shrum and Grace Dishroon:

Marriage: 19284*

Generation No, 3

4. John F, Shrunr^*^ bom Abt. 1833 in, Marion, Tennessee5255; died

Aft. 191053. He was the son of8. Moses Shrum and 9, Mary Parson. He
married 5. Jane Johnson Abt, 1858.

5. Jane Johnson, bom 1840 in, Marion, Tennessee; died Be£ 1910**.

More About John F. Shrum:

Burial; Burns Cemetery, Grundy County, Tennessee

Comment 1; birth year 1839 or 1833 - varies w/source

^#pv Comment 2: owned John's Ridge in Oak Grove (200 acre)

Comment 3: (John's Ridge later renamed Pryor/s Ridge)

3 August 12,2003
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Military service: 1865, veteran ofthe Civil War, served in the 40th Regiment,

Tennessee Infantry**

More About John Shrum and Jane Johnson:

Marriage: Abt 1858

Children ofJohn Shrum and Jane Johnson are:
i. James Shrum, bom 1358 in, Marion, Tennessee.

2 il Moses Shrum, born June 9,1859 in, Marion, Tennessee; died November

23,1922; married (1) Unknown Bef. 1883; married (2) Serilda Jane %

April 13,1884 in, Marion, Tennessee,

iii. Adaline Shram**'-?*'57, born January 1862 in, Marion, Tennessee55; died

in, Grundy, Tennessee.

More About Adaline Shrum:

Occupation: 1910, washerwoman

Residence 1: April 1910, Civil district 4, Grundy County, Tennessee

Residence 2: January 1920, jasper Road, Tracy City, Tennessee

iv. William Calvin Shrum5P>tfD'tfJ, born October 1864 in, Marion,

Tennessee** died Bef. 1954 in Oswego, Labette, Kansas; married Sarah
Belle Brown 1889 in Tracy City, Grundy, Tennessee; bora December 21,

1870 in, Marion, Tennessee; died April 23,1945 in Oswego, Labette,

C Kansas.

Notes for William Calvin Shrum:

Calvin Shram lived a number ofyears in Grundy County, Tennessee. He

then moved to Coffee County, Tennessee, reared a family, and then

moved to Oswego, Kansas. He acquired substantial property as a former,
but none ofthe family knew his actual dollar worth.

Marriage Notes for William Shrum and Sarah Brown:

Marriage date and place obtained from the International Genealogical
Index.

More About William Shrum and Sarah Brown:

Marriage: 1889, Tracy City, Grundy, Tennessee

v. Margaret Myrtus Shrunr55, born Abt. 1868 in, Marion, Tennessee**; died
1956 in, Marion, Tennessee, married (2) Sam Cox Abt. 1900 in, Grundy,

Tennessee; born m, Coffee, Tennessee; died April 1902 in, Grundy,
Tennessee.

More About Margaret Myrtus Shrum:

Residence: January 1920, Coke Street, Tracy City, Tennessee

^ vi. Isom Shrum, born Abt. 1870 in, Marion, Tennessee; died in, Clay,
Kentucky; married Mattie Crist in Marion County, Tennessee; bom in

4 August 12,2003
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Marion County, Tennessee.

More About Isom Shrum:

Burial: on the Red River, Clay County, Kentucky

Occupation: Lumberman, followed timber work.

More About Isom Shrum and Mattie Crist:

Marriage: Marion County, Tennessee

vii. Mary B. Shrum, born 1870 in, Marion, Tennessee; married Marion

Layne; born 1867 in „ Tennessee.

Marriage Notes for Mary Shrum and Marion Layne:

Mary & Marion had no children.

viiL John Yafiey Shrum, bom Abt, 1871 in, Marion, Tennessee; married Mary

Anderson; born in, Grundy, Tennessee.

ix. Francis Marion Shrum*****7, born September 13,1872 in, Marion,

Tennessee; died 1957 in „ Tennessee; married Nancy Adeline Caldweli

November 4,1894 in, Marion, Tennessee; bora Abt 1878 in, Marion,

Tennessee68; died Abt. 1950 in „ Tennessee.

More About Francis Marion Shrum:

Ethnicity/Relig.: Congregational Methodist - ordained minister

f^ Occupation 1:1920, coal miner
Occupation 2:1910, farmer

Occupation 3: 1930, wood cutter, farmer

Residence: April 1930, St. Andrew, Franklin County, Tennessee

More About Frauds Shrum and Nancy Caldweli:

Marriage: November 4,1894,, Marion, Tennessee

x. Martha Katherine Shrum, born October t6, 1874 m, Marion, Tennessee;
married Abraham Layne.

xi. Elizabeth Shrum, bom Abt 1876 m, Marion, Tennessee; married Atlas
Hamilton in, Marion, Tennessee; bom in„ Marion, Tennessee.

More About Atlas Hamilton and Elizabeth Shrum;
Marriage:, Marion, Tennessee

xti. Richard Shrunk™.7', born 1878 in, Marion, Tennessee72*7*7* died

November 1961 in, Grundy, Tennessee; married Anna Belle Meeks
190475; born 1884 in „ Tennessee75; died 1962 in, Grundy, Tennessee.

More About Richard Shrum:

Burial: Hbbbs Hall Cemetery, Grundy County,Tennessee

_ Residence: April 1930, Hobbs HH1 Road, Grundy County, Tennessee
C

More About Anna Belle Meeks:

5 August 12,2003
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Burial: Hobbs Hill Cemetery, Grundy County, Tennessee

More About Richard Shrum and Anna Meeks:

Marriage: 1904"

xiH. Joe David Shram7**77, bom August 15,1881 in, Marion, Tennessee7-5;

died April 18,196S in New Castle, Henry, Indiana; married Bessie Leona

Almany 19027*; born February 3,1885 in „ Tennessee7*; died June 9,

1948 in, Grundy, Tennessee.

More About Joe David Shrum:

Occupation: mine worker, mule skinner

Residence: April 1930, Palmer Road, Palmer, Tennessee

Social Security Number: SSN 409-07-7666 issued in Tennessee

More About Joe Shrum and Bessie Almany:

Marriage: 19027*

xiv. Rebecca Shrum, bom Abt 1882 in, Marion, Tennessee.

Generation No. 4

^ 8. Moses Shrum*", bom November 1,1805 in, Lincoln, North Carolina8';

died Aft. 1850 in, Marion, Tennessee. He was the son of 16. Heary Shram and

17. Susannah Totherow. He married 9. Mary Parson Abt. 1824.

9, Maty Parson82'85, bom Abt. 1803 in „ Georgia8*85; died Aft. 1880.

Notes for Moses Shrum:

From the "SHRUMS HISTORY BOOK" by James Roy Shrum: "We found a
land grant ofhundred acres to Moses Shrum in Bledsoe County, Tennessee, Book

C, page 486 in Nashville, Tennessee, May 25,1830. We found in the 1850

census ofMarion County, Tennessee page 907, first day ofNovember 1850,

Moses Shrum born in North Carolina. Wife named Mary.*1

More About Moses Shrum:

Date born 2:1796, „ North Carolina8*

Occupation: 1850, fanner

Residence 1:1830, Bledsoe County, Tennessee

Residence 2:1850, Marion County, Tennessee57

More About Moses Shrum and Mary Parson:

Marriage: Abt. 1824

Children ofMoses Shrum and Mary Parson are;

6 August 12,2003



08/13/2003 WED 08:52 FAX 775 782 1701 MAXTON MANUFACTURING & 008/016

Notes for Catherine Shrum:

From the "SHROMS HISTORYBOOK" by lames Roy Shram:

"Katherine Shnim, born in Marion County, Tennessee about 1831. She

was the daughter ofMoses Shrum. She never married. The date ofher

death was unknown. Records show that she was ofconsiderable wealth

ofthat day. Records in Marion County Courthouse have recorded

numbers ofnotes ofvarious property as collateral for borrowed money.

Katherine Shrum raised hogs and cattle. She lived to be a very old age.

She was known as Aunt Kath Shrum. Katherine was noted for her

bravery. Tn those days the Cumberland Mountains were noted to have had

bear, tiger [cougar], and deer. The early settlers lived by hunting these

deer and bear. Family legend holds that this Kutfiarwrft Shrum raised hogs

by the thousands in the mountains. There the hogs would sleep under the
cliffs. One cold snowy winter night Aunt Kath heard her pigs squealing.

She went under these difls where she feft in the dark until she found the

bear mat was killing her pigs. She stabbed it with a sticking knife. She
then got some men the next day to track down the bear by the trail of
blood it left and capture it.fl

More About Catherine Shrum:

Dateborn2:1831,,Marion, Tennessee**

Burial: Burns Cemetery, Marion County, Tennessee

Comment 1: Catherine never married

Comment 2: given name seen spelled "Catherine" and "Katherine".
Occupation: Farmer, mountaineer

Personality/Intrst: Raised hogs and cattle. Noted for her bravery

Residence: Cumberland Mountains ofMarion County, Tennessee

vi. Nancy K. Shram**, born Abt. 1840 in „ Tennessee9*

vu\ Moses John ShnimW***, bom October 1842 in, Marion,

Tennessee^"'; died April 18,1922 in, Marion, Tennessee; married (1)
Elizah Abt 1860; married (2) Elizabeth Jane Meeks May 31,1866 in,

Grundy, Tennessee7"; born May 15,1841 in, Grundy, Tennessee70*'died
October 5,1908.

Notes for Moses John Shrum:

The following was provided in a July 12,1992 letter by Glenis Shrum
Comer, a descendent: "Moses John Shrum - better known as Moses J. -
son ofMoses Shrum and Mary, married Eliza Meeks (Eliza goes back to
the Mayflower). He died April 18,1922 at the age of89 [79?] due to old
age. Moses J,, Ks wife and three children that I know o$ Elijah (known as
"Iidge'% Martha and my grandfather, William Henry Shnim are all buried
at (he Oak Grove Cemetery. The cemetery is near Tracy City, Tennessee,
about 1/4 mile inside the Marion County, Tennessee line. Moses J.
obtained a land grant for 1,500 acres on the north side ofMarion County,
Tennessee, now known as the Sequatchie Mountains." "Moses J. fought
in the Southern Army ofthe Civil War. He was not a religious man,
however a great many ofhis descendants were Methodists. Moses J.'s son
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Elijah (Uncle Lidge to us) served as High SheriffofGrundy County,

f^ Tennessee, for four terms." "Children ofMoses J. and Eliza Meeks

Shrum were all born in Marion County, Tennessee, near the town ofTracy

City, Tennessee...."

More About Moses John Shrum:

Name 2: Mose John Shrunk

Burial: April 1922, Oak Grove Cemetery, Marion County, Tennessee

Comment 1: fought with the Southern Army in the Civil War

Occupation: mountaineer farmer

Residence: January 1920,jasper Road, Tracy City, Tennessee

Notes for Elizabeth Jane Meeks:

From family sources: Eliza Meeks owned a large piece ofproperty in

Tennessee. There is some thought that she had a native American

background, or was a direct descendent thereof

From (Hems Shrum Comer, a descendant, "Eliza's ancestry goes back to

the Mayflower".

More About Elizabeth Jane Meeks:

Burial: October 1908, Oak Grove Cemetery, Marion CountyTennessee

More About Moses Shrum and Elizabeth Meeks:

Marriage: May 31,186*6,, Grundy, Tennessee105

vtii. Sarah Shrum'"* born Abt. 1845 in, Marion, Tennessee707

ix. Susan Elizabeth Shram70*, born Abt. 1847 in, Marion, Tennessee70*; died

March 9,1921; married Samuel R. Rust November 1,1871 in, Grundy,

Tennessee""; born 1836.

More About Samuel Rust and Susan Shrum:

Marriage: November 1,1871,, Grundy, Tennessee270

Generation No. 5

16. Henry Strum1JJ>IJ2>il39 bom 1775 in, Lincoln County, North Carolina.

He was the son ofJoharm Nickel Schramm and Anna Margaretha Helmic. He

married 17. Susannah Totherow March 7,1797 in, Lincoln, North

17. Susannah Totherow77^ bom 1777 in, Lincoln, North Carolina; died in „
Tennessee. She was the daughter ofJohn Totherow and Mary Hoffinan.

Notes for Henry Shrum;

From the "SHRTJMS HISTORYBOOK" by James Roy Shrum: "Henry Shrum,

son ofNicholas Shrum, pioneer to North Carolina. We foundHenry Shrum listed

in the 1830 census ofBledsoe County, Tennessee on page 270. His age 50-60
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i. Mary Ann Shrum, born Abt. 1824 in, Marion, Tennessee88; married Bill

Burns.

ii. Martha Shrum, born August 14,1828 in, Bledsoe, Tennessee55'; died June

30,1910 in, Marion, Tennessee; married Charles Foster July 7,1853 in

Foster FaUs, Marion, Tennessee; born January 30,1802 in London,

Middlesex, England, United Kingdom; died February 25,1889 in,

Marion, Tennessee.

More About Martha Shrum:

Burial: Burns Cemetery, Marion County, Tennessee

Notes for Charles Foster:

Notes from R. Ted Hoge on 31 January 1999: "The following

information was found in three sources: 1. The Diary ofCharles Foster; 2.

History ofMarion County, Tennessee.; 3. Memorial & Biographical

Record .... Cumberland Region of Tennessee."

"Charles Foster was born 30 January 1802 in London, England. He was

the son ofRobert & Jane Glasscock Foster. On 6 September 1823 he

married Ann Augustus Smith. They had a son, Charles Foster, Jr., b. 28

February 1826 in Birmingham, England. On IS September 1836 the family

left England for America on the packet ship, "Philadelphia. * Over the next

8 to 12 years the Foster family moves fromNew York City, to Michigan,

then Ohio and eventually settles in Tennessee, On 8 Jul 1850, Charles1

wife Ann dies in Nashville ofcholera."

"Charles Foster began a bachelor life on Cumberland Mountain at Foster

Falls. He did not tike Irving alone and made proposals to Martha

Shrum. Martha and her sister Betsy had been doing the washing for

Foster. Charles and Martha were married on 7 Jul 1853 at Foster Falls.

Martha had been born on 14 August 1828 in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.,

the daughter ofMoses and Mary Parsons Shrum. Charles Foster died on

25 February 1889 and Martha died 30 June 1910. They are buried at

Bums Cemetery near Foster Falls."

More About Charles Foster:

Burial: Burns Cemetery, Marion County, Tennessee

Comment 1: Foster Falls, Tennessee is named for this man

Emigration: September 15,1836, left England for America on the packet
ship "Philadelphia"

Occupation: Artist

Residence: Aft. 1850, near Foster Falls, Marion County, Tennessee

More About Charles Foster and Martha Shrum:
Marriage: July 7, 1853, Foster Falls, Marion, Tennessee

in. EKzabeth Shrum, born Abt 1832 in, Marion, Tennessee90

4 iv. John F. Shrum, bom Abt. 1833 in, Marion, Tennessee; died Aft. 1910;
married Jane Johnson Abt. 1858.

r v. Catherine Shrum91-*2, bom Abt 1835 in, Marion, Tennessee**
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years. Children: two males, one male age 15-20, one male age 5-10; and three

f* females, one age 50-60, one age 10-15, one age 15-20. This man would have
been bom about 1775 In the land grant records in Nashville, Tennessee,

Henry Shrum, Land Grant No. 982 - Hundred acres of land in Bledsoe County,

Tennessee".

From John L. Shrum: Henry is found in the 1850 census in Reynolds County,

Missouri with his wile, Martha. Living with Henry and Martha Shrum is ABender

Wilson and her one year old son, Joshua. Henry's oldest son, John, lives down the

road about 40 houses.

More About Henry Shrum:

Comment 1: Family Registry No.10. by Virginia WesselL Ph: (209) 222-3601

Property: 1809, sold homeplace to Jonas Friday777

Residence 1: Bef. 1809, Lincoln County, North Carolina

Residence 2:1830, Bledsoe County, Tennessee

Notes for Susannah Totherow:

The German pronunciation for Totherow would sound similar to "Duderow" in

the clipped, vowel accented, German. The pronunciation has been seen recorded

as "Dudro", and also as "Tetherow".

' It has been rumored that Susannah died (drowned) while crossing the Little

Tennessee River, This river originates in the Great Smoky Mountains ofwestern

North Carolina, and flows generally westward through Blount and Monroe

Counties, then into Louden County, Tennessee, where it becomes part ofthe

larger Tennessee River.

Henry Shrum sold property in Lincoln County, North Carolina in the year 1809

to Jonas Friday. It may be assumed then that he left North Carolina just after that

time. Later census records for his son, Levi, indicate that Levi was born in 1810

in North Carolina, but no birth record has been found so that is not proven.

If Susannah drowned during this family's migration westward, then mis too
would have occurred sometime after 1809. Later census data from Missouri, for a

Henry Shrum & family, indicates that whatever has happened to Susannah, Henry
has remarried.

More About Susannah Totherow:

Comment 1: surname "Dettro", "Tetherow11 or "Dudero11?

More About Henry Shrum and Susannah Totherow:

Marriage: March 7,1797,, Lincoln, North Carolina77*7'*

Children ofHenry Shrum and Susannah Totherow are:
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i. John Shram"*'*1, bom 1798 in, Lincoln, North Carolina/^; died 1883
C^ in „ Missouri; married (1) Margaret Webb October 3,1824; born August

18,1808 in „ Virginia; died Bef. 1850 in „ Missouri'*5; married (2) Utitia

Sprawle Copeland Abt. 1850; born March 27,1815 in „ Tennessee'*'.

Notes for John Shrum:

John Shrum is listed as a son ofHenry Shrum on World Family Tree

CD#7, family file #3533.

John is a head ofhousehold, living in Black River township, Washington

County, Missouri at the time ofthe 1840 federal census, as is his brother,

Jonas.

In the adjacent St. Francois County, also in a township named Black

River, is his first cousin, Jacob Shrum. 1840 federal census information

provided by Debbie Ellis Linton indicated that John Shnim was in Black

River township, St. Francois County, Missouri. But I believe it possible

that was his cousin, Jacob. We have yet to resolve his 1840 location in

Missouri, Washington County or Si Francois County.

John Shrum, husband ofMargaret Webb, marries Letitia Copeland before

1850 and moves to Reynolds County, Missouri The 1850 U.S. Census for

Reynolds County, Missouri., page 392, dwelling 47, shows John Shrum,

age 52, NC; wife Letitia, age 35, Tennessee; and five children. [John

Sarkis Prodigy Genealogy Bulletin Board post 03/01/1995 1:24 AM].

More About John Shrum:

C^ Burial: 1883, Fitzgerald Cemetery, Reynolds County, Missouri
Residence: 1840, Black River twp., St. Francois County, Missouri12*

More About John Shrum and Margaret Webb:

Marriage: October 3,1824

ii. Jonas Shnim7*5, born 1803 in „ North Carolina; died Aft. 1870; married

(1) Martha; bom Abt. 1818 in „ Kentucky, died Aft. 1910; married (2)
unknown.

Notes for Jonas Shrum:

Jonas Shrum is living in Black River township, Washington County,

Missouri at the time ofthe 1840 federal census, as is his brother, John. In

the adjacent St. Francois County, also in a township named Black River, is

a Jacob Shrum

In 1860 the census shows a Jonas Shrum (head, age 63 bornNC) and wife

Martha (age 42 bom Kentucky) with children Catharine (11 Missouri),

Sarah (8 Missouri) and Lucy (6 Missouri) in Reynolds County, Missouri.

In 1870 this family remains in Reynolds County, Missouri. Jonas is now

age 66 born NC, he has a new wife, Martha, age 25, born in Missouri, and

children Lucy (16, Missouri), George (3, Missouri), Rebecca (3,

Missouri), and Thomas (1, Missouri).

' More About Jonas Shnim:

Date bom 2:1814., Lincoln, North Carolina757
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Property 1: December 1,1849, deeded 40 acres, in St Frauds County,

# Arkansas'^

Property 2: December lt 1849, deeded 80 acres, in St. Francis County,

Arkansas'"

8 iii. Moses Shrum, botn November 1,1805 in, Lincoln, North Carolina; died
Aft 1850 in, Marion, Tennessee; married Mary Parson Abt. 1&24.

iv. Levi Shrum'^W^, bom Abt, 1810 in „ North Carolina; died in,
Bledsoe, Tennessee; married Nancy Webb; born March 5,1812 fa „

Notes for Levi Shhim;

December 2002 notes ofJohn L Shram: Ift the period 1840-1860 the

federal census record shows two Levi Shrum families, one In eastern

Arkansas, and the other in Iron County, Missouri. Census data indicates

that both Levis Shrams were bom 1809-1810 in North Carolina, This

could be one and the same man but I believe these are probably 1st

cousins, one the son ofHenry Shrum and Susannah Totherow, the other

the son ofDavid Shrum and Rebecca Garner. I am hard pressed to
determine which Levi Shrum came to Missouri and which came to

Arkansas. I am certain that my data needs more input to sort out the

family lines.

More About Levi Shrum:

Residence 1: Aft. 1840, „ Missouri

Residence 2: September 1850, Being district, St. Francois County,
Missouri

v. Philena Shrum7-35, born Abt. 1812 in „ North Carolina^ married William
Thurman Abt. 1830; born 1810 in „ Tennessee.

More About Wiltiam Thurman:

Residence 1: 1840, Black River twp., St Francois County, Missouri'-*7

Residence 2:1850,80th district, St Francois County, Missouri"*

Residence 3:1860, Black River twp., Reynolds County, Missouri^

Residence 4: 1870, Perry twp., St. Francois County, Missouri7**

More About William Thurman and Philena Shrum:

Marriage: Abt. 1830

Endnotes

1. 1910 Gflwdy County, Tennessee, federal census, &D. 40, sheet 8B, Civil District 4, dwelling 161, household 163,28
April 1910, [Shram,Andrew, son, age 5, bom in Tcroeasoc],

2. 1920 Gnmdy County, Tennessee, federal census, EJD. 41, sheet 17B, Civil District 5, dwelling 344vhousdiold 352,26
Jranaiy 1920, (Shram, Andrew, son, age 13, not attending school, able to read and wiitc, bom m Tennessee].
3. 1910 Gnmdy County, Tennessee, federal census.
4. SocialSecurityDeath Index.
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Descendants ofAndrew Jackson Shrum

Generation No. 1

l. Andrew Jackson9 shrum (Mose&, johnf.1, mose&, henry5, johann

NICKEL* SCHRAMM, JOHANNJACOB3, HANSS THEDBAL&% PETER1)1'2 was bom

June 25,1905 in 9 Gnmdy, Tennessee*, and died September 13,1936 in „

Tennessee. He married DHLLA Mae GIBBS June 13,1927 in „ Tennessee. She

was born January 16,1913 in „ Tennessee*, and died August 23,1979 in Middle

Valley, Hamilton, Tennessee4.

More About Andrew Jackson shrtjm:

Burial: September 1936, Clouse Hill Cemetery, Tracy City, Tennessee

Residence: January 1920, Hill Road, Grundy County, Tennessee

More About DELLAMAE GlBBS:

Burial: August 1979, Hamilton Memorial Gardens, Chattanooga, Tennessee

Residence: August 1979, Hixson, Tennessee 37343

Social Security Number: SSN 409-44-9974 issued in Tennessee

More About ANDREW SHRUM and DELLA GlBBS:

Marriage: June 13,1927, „ Tennessee

Children ofANDREW SHRUM and DELLA GIBBS are:

2. i. MARY ELLEN10 SHRUM, b. October 17,1927; d. January 13,1953.
ii. MOSES SHRUM, b. April 28,1929; d. April 28, 1929.

3. iii. ANDREW JUNIOR SHRUM, b. December 27,1930,, Grondy, Tennessee.
4. iv. PEGGY RUTH SHRUM, b. May 20, 1934.

v. Betty Jean Shrum, b. April 7,1936; m. Harold Ball.

Marriage Notes for BETTY SHRUM and HAROLD BALL:

Betty and Harold have no children.

Generation No. 2

2. mary Ellenw Shrum (AndrewJacksoN9, mose&, johnf.1, mose&,
henrP, JOHAmNickel* schramm johannJacob*, Hanss TheobauP,

PETER1) was born October 17,1927, and died January 13,1953. She married
Paul Curtis.
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Children ofMARY SHRUM and PAUL CURTIS are:

5. L David11 Curtis.
6. a. Paul Wayne Curtis.

3- ANDREW JUNIOR10 SHRUM (ANDREWjACKSOtP, MOSE&, JOHNlV,

MOSES6, HENRY5, JOHANNNICKEL* SCHRAMM, JOHANNJACOB*, HANSS

THEOBALD*, PETER1) was bom December 27,1930 in, Grundy, Tennessee. He

married NORMA JOYCE NIX, daughter ofLUTHERNK and NINA BYARS, She

was born March 15,1934.

More About ANDREW JUNIOR SHRUM:

Comment 1: helped with southern Tennessee genealogy research

Residence: 1997, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37405

More About NORMA JOYCE NDC;

Occupation; 2003, BSSBBISt, International Towing and Recovery Museum,

Chattanoogal, Tennessee

Children ofANDREW SHRUM andNORMA Nix are:

7. L DEBORAH JEAN1! SHRUM, b. November 19, 1959.

8. ii. MARK ANDREW SHRUM, b. October 4, 1964.

4. PEGGY RUTH10 SHRUM (ANDREWjACKSOtP, MOSE&, JOHNR7, MOSE&,

HENRY*, JOHANNNICKEL* SCHRAMM, JOHANNJACOB3, HANSS THEQBALL&,

PETER1) was bom May 20,1934. She mairied GEORGE LEE DEAKINS, son of

Edward Deakins and Phyllis Hackworth.

Children ofPEGGY SHRUM and GEORGE DEAKINS are:

9. i. Cynthia diane "Cindy*1 1 deakins.

10. ii. PAMELA ELAINE "PAM" DEAKINS.

Generation No. 3

5. David11 Curtis (MaryEllen™ Shrum, Andrewjackso^,

johnr7, m0se&, henry6, johannnickel4 schramm, johannjacob*,

HANSS THEOBALD, PETER1) He married (1) BETTY. He married (2) Jeanne.

Maniage Notes for David Curtis and Betty:

Betty was the 1st wife ofDavid Curtis.
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Child ofDavid Curtis and Betty is:

f*^ t. Jonathan12 Curtis.

Child ofDavid Curtis and Jeanne is:

ii. Allen12 Curtis.

6. Paul Wayne11 Curtis (MaryEllen10 Shrum, AndrewJackson
MOSE&, JOHNF.I MOSE&, HENRY*, JOHANNNICKEL* SCHRAMM, JOHANN
JACOB*. HANSS THEOBAL&, PETER1) He married TOMMIE FAIRBANKS.

Children ofPaul Curtis and Tommie Fairbanks are:
i. Stephanie12 Curtis.

ii. BLAKE CURTIS.

7. Deborah Jean11 Shrum (Andrewjunior10, AndrewJackson9. mose&,

JOhnF.1, Moses*, henry*t johannNickel* Schramm, johannJacob*,

HANSS THEOBALD*, PETER1) was born November 19,1959. She manied (1)
BOBBY YARBROUGH. She married (2) DONNIE RAINS.

Child ofDeborah Shrum and Bobby Yarbrough is:
i- JOSHUA12 YAREROUGR

Child ofDEBORAH SHRUM and DONNIE RAINS is:
ii. William12 Rains.

8. Mark Andrew11 Shrum (Andrewjunior10, AndrewJackson9,

MOSES* JOHNFJ, MOSES*, HENRY*, JOHANNNICKEL* SCHRAMM, JOHANN

JACOB*, HANSS THEOBALD*, PETER1) was bom October 4,1964. He married
Michelle Kyker.

MofMark Shrum and Michelle Kyker is:
i. Jordan12 Shrum.

3L

9. CYNTHIA DIANE "CINDY"11 DEAKINS (PEGGYRUTH™ SHRUM, ANDREW

JACKSON9, MOSE&, JOHNFJ, MOSES*, HENRY*, JOHANNNlCKFX* SCHRAMM,

JOHANNJACOB*, HANSS THEOBALD*, PETER1) She manied GEORGE
ASLINGER.
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Children ofCYNTHIA Deaktns and GEORGE ASLINGER are:
f* i. GEORGE12 ASL1NGBR, JR.

ii. Phillip Aslinger

10, Pamela Elaine "Pam-u deakins (PeggyRum™ Shrum, Andrew

JACKSOIP, MOSE#> JOHNK7, MOSE&, HENRY*, JOHANNNICKEL* SCBRAMMt

JOHANNJACOB\ HANSS THE0BAL&, PETER1) She mairied MARK ZUMBRUN.

Child OfPAMELA DEAKINS and MARK ZUMBRUN is:

i. DREW12 ZUMBRUN.

Z

/0

\ 2

Endnotes

1. 1910 Giundy County, Tennessee, federal census, E.D. 40, sheet SB, Civil District 43 dwelling 161,

household 163,28 April 1910, [Shrum, Andrew, son, age 5, bom in Tennessee].

2. 1920 Giundy County, Tennessee, federal census, E.D. 41, sheet 17B, Civil District S, dwelling 344,

household 352,26 January 1920, [Shrum, Andrew, son, age 13, not attending school, able to read and

'write, born in Tennessee].

3. 1910 Grundy County, Tennessee, federal census.

4. Social Security DeathIndex.
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